(O-2021-88)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21297 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___MAR 1 1 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AS-NEEDED CIVIL ENGINEERING AGREEMENT (H156450) WITH KLEINFELDER, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED CIVIL DESIGN SERVICES.

WHEREAS, this Council action will amend the as-needed civil engineering services contract with Kleinfelder, Inc. to increase the maximum duration of the contract from 60 months to 96 months; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) entered into an As-Needed professional services agreement with Kleinfelder, Inc. on January 15, 2016. This agreement provides civil engineering services for Capital Improvement Projects. These services include, but are not limited to, preparation of construction drawings, contract documents, and design support during construction, and preparation of various reports; and

WHEREAS, 21 tasks have been issued as part of the contract and a number of tasks are currently under design. Completion of these tasks will extend past the contract expiration date for which contract extension is requested by way of this item; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW THEREFORE,

(O-2021-88)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the

agreement with Kleinfelder, Inc. to extend the contract duration from 60 months to 96 months.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering

department, is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

Section 3. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a

written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to

the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ Christine M. Leone

Christine M. Leone

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CML:soc

01/04/2021

Or.Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects Department

Doc. No.:2555525

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordin San Diego, at this meeting of <u>03/09/202</u>	ance was passed by the Council of the City of 21.
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By /s/ Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 3/11/21 (date)	FODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The	City of San Die	go onM	AR 09 2021	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	7	П	Π	П		
Jennifer Campbell	$\bar{\beta}$	П		Ī		
Stephen Whitburn	Ī	$\overline{\sqcap}$.	П	П		
Monica Montgomery S	teppe 🗌	7	П	Π		
Marni von Wilpert	N		П	П		
Chris Cate	$\widetilde{\overline{\Omega}}$	П	ñ	П		
Raul A. Campillo	\overline{Z}	$\overline{\Box}$	П	П		
Vivian Moreno		Ī	П	П		
Sean Elo-Rivera			Ī	Π		
Date of final passageMA	R 1 1 2021	<u> </u>				
ALITHENITICATED DV		TODD GLORIA				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of Sa	an Diego, California.		
			ELIZABETH S.	MALAND		
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
		Ву Сол	unie Patte	, Deputy		
l HEREBY CERTIFY that to days had elapsed between the	the foregoing o	rdinance was oduction and t	not finally passed he day of its final	d until twelve calendar passage, to wit, on		
FEB 2 3 2021	, ar	nd on	MAR 1 1 2021			
I FURTHER CERTIFY that reading was dispensed with by the ordinance was made availa of its passage.	a vote of five r	nembers of th	ne Council, and th	at a written copy of		
			ELIZABETH S.	MALAND		
(Seal)		City Cle	rk of The City of S	an Diego, California.		
		By Con	rnie Facte	Deputy		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San Di	ego, California		
		rdinance Num	ober 0. 212	197		